Appellant contends the property was gifted. Deborah Loggins asked if it was an 

inter family transfer, Pietrczak said yes, and there was no sales tax paid. (RP52) 

Interrogatory 19 asked: “Regarding Complaint paragraph 15, does the 

“repayment of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100 

($150,000.00) from the Rural RP 0972 First Set of Interrogatories Propounded by 

Defendant to Plaintiff Page 16 of 18 Revival Living Trust to Pietrczak” imply that 

Micheal Pietrczak loaned $150,000 to the Rural Revival Living Trust?” (RP972) 

Appellee’s response: